

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

-----  
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2007

-----  
NO. 14  
-----

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner

v.

MAOULOU BABY,

Respondent

-----  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

-----  
BRIEF OF PETITIONER AND APPENDIX  
-----

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

SARAH PAGE PRITZLAFF  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6974

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT:	
I.    IF A WOMAN INITIALLY CONSENTS TO VAGINAL INTERCOURSE, WITHDRAWS CONSENT AFTER PENETRATION, AND THEN IS FORCED TO CONTINUE INTERCOURSE AGAINST HER WILL, SHE IS A VICTIM OF RAPE .....	16
A.    This Court’s decision in <i>Battle</i> does not support the Court of Special Appeals’ conclusion that a woman loses her right to withdraw consent after penetration .....	17
B.    To the extent that the common law of rape does not criminalize the forceful continuation of sexual intercourse after the victim has withdrawn her consent, it should be rejected .....	21
1.    Common law does not provide a firm foundation for the position that the forceful continuation of sexual intercourse after the woman has withdrawn consent is not rape, and, in any event, it is based upon an obsolete view of women and rape .....	22
2.    The view that a woman loses her right to withdraw consent once penetration is accomplished is inconsistent with existing Maryland law on rape .....	26

3.	The overwhelming majority of states that have considered the issue have rejected a definition of rape that excludes the continuation of vaginal intercourse by force or threat of force and without consent, and the reasoning of these decisions is persuasive . . . . .	33
	(i) Force or the threat of force is an element of post-penetration rape . . . .	35
4.	This Court should affirm the jury verdict finding Baby guilty of first degree rape because the pattern instructions used by the jurors in reaching their verdict accurately reflect Maryland law that rape is vaginal intercourse, by force or threat of force, and without consent, regardless whether consent is withdrawn before or after penetration . . . . .	40
II.	REGARDLESS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS ANSWERS TO THE JURY'S QUESTIONS, THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS ERRED IN REVERSING BABY'S CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE AND THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE, WHICH WERE UNRELATED TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE JURY'S QUESTIONS . . . . .	46
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	49
	PERTINENT PROVISIONS . . . . .	50
	APPENDIX . . . . .	App. 1-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Battle v. State*, 287 Md. 675 (1980) . . . . . 16, *passim*

*Boblitz v. Boblitz*, 296 Md. 242 (1983) . . . . . 32

*Brogden v. State*, 384 Md. 631 (2005) . . . . . 43

*Craig v. State*, 214 Md. 546 (1957) . . . . . 28

*Hazel v. State*, 221 Md. 464 (1960) . . . . . 17, 19

*Higginbotham v. State*, 104 Md. App. 145,  
*cert. denied*, 339 Md. 288 (1995) . . . . . 40

*Howard v. State*, 66 Md. App. 273, *cert. denied*,  
306 Md. 288 (1986) . . . . . 40

*In re John Z.*, 60 P.3d 183 (Cal. 2003) . . . . . 25, *passim*

*Ireland v. State*, 310 Md. 328 (1987) . . . . . 31

*Lovell v. State*, 347 Md. 623 (1997) . . . . . 40

*McGill v. State*, 18 P.3d 77 (Alaska App. 2001) . . . . . 29, *passim*

*Moxley v. Acker*, 294 Md. 47 (1982) . . . . . 32

*People v. Vela*, 172 Cal. App.3d 237 (1985) . . . . . 25

*Richmond v. State*, 326 Md. 257 (1992) . . . . . 28

*Skok v. State*, 361 Md. 52 (2000) . . . . . 32

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 393 Md. 502 (2006) .....	41
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 5 H. & J. 317 (Md. 1821) .....	31
<i>State v. Bunyard</i> , 133 P.3d 14 (Kan. 2006) .....	29, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crain</i> , 946 P.2d 1095, <i>cert. denied</i> , 944 P.2d 274 (N.M. 1997) .....	41
<i>State v. Crims</i> , 540 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	33, 41
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 521 N.W.2d 662 (S.D. 1994) .....	33, 41
<i>State v. Maizeroi</i> , 760 A.2d 638 (Me. 2000) .....	41
<i>State v. Niles</i> , 47 Vt. 82 (1874) .....	23
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 496 A.2d 1067 (Me. 1985) .....	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rusk</i> , 289 Md. 230 (1981) .....	27, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Siering</i> , 644 A.2d 958 (Conn. 1994) .....	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Way</i> , 254 S.E.2d 760 (N.C. 1979) .....	34
<i>State v. Wiegmann</i> , 350 Md. 585 (1998) .....	32
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 132 Md. App. 510 (2000) .....	28

Statutes

Annotated Code of Maryland:

Article 27, § 461 .....	28
-------------------------	----

	<u>Page</u>
Criminal Law Article:	
§ 3-301 .....	27
§ 3-302 .....	27
§ 3-303 .....	27
§ 3-304 .....	16, 27

Rules

Maryland Rules of Procedure:

Rule 4-325 .....	40
------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Anne M. Coughlin, <i>Sex and Guilt</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1998) . . . .	22, <i>passim</i>
C. Christopher Brown, <i>A Search for Clarity and Consistency in Judicial Process: The Maryland Court of Appeals Decides Whether to Change Common-Law Rules</i> , 62 Md. L. Rev. 599 (2003) .....	31, 32
Comment, <i>Antiquated Notions of Womanhood and the Myth of the Unstoppable Male: Why Post-Penetration Rape Should Be a Crime in North Carolina</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 1258 (2004) . .	24, 26, 30
Comment, <i>No Means No: Weakening Sexism in Rape Law by Legitimizing Post-Penetration Rape</i> , 49 St. Louis U.L.J.1229 (2005) .....	21, <i>passim</i>
Comments, <i>No Means No?: Withdrawal of Consent During Intercourse and the Continuing Evolution of the Definition of Rape</i> , 95 J. of Crim. L. & Criminology 277 (2004) .....	39

	<u>Page</u>
Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 5 . . . . .	17, 31
Note, <i>A Critical Exercise in Effectuating “No Means No” Rape Law</i> , 29 Vt. L. Rev. 215 (2004) . . . . .	35
Notes and Comment, <i>The Collusion of Consent, Force, and Mens Rea in Withdrawal of Consent Rape Cases: The Failure of In re John Z.</i> , 26 Whittier L. Rev. 225 (2004) . . . . .	34, <i>passim</i>
Note, <i>“Initial Consent” Rape: Inherent and Statutory Problems</i> , 53 Clev. St. L. Rev. 161 (2005-06) . . . . .	33
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> , 396 (Harvard U. Press 1992) . . . . .	23

#### CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

Opinion of the Court of Special Appeals . . . . .	App. 1-25
